Abel Gomez, Jr. Cameron County Constable Dept. Pct. 2 Court House Clearance Application

The following information is required to ensure that the applicant meets the requirements to bypass the courthouse security screening process upon entering the Cameron County Courthouse (Judicial Building), 974 East Harrison, Brownsville, Texas.

Name:	DOB:
Address:	
Driver's License:	
Current Phone #: (Cell # ()
State Bar of Texas Card number (for attorneys)	

Security Access Card Fee: \$50.00 yearly \$25.00 renewal fee yearly

- Have you ever been convicted, plead guilty (nolo contendere), or have been in court ordered community service/probation or deferred adjudication for any misdemeanor or a Felony?
- During the last ten (10) years, have you ever been arrested or charged with any crime related any violation of law in the state of Texas or any other state in the United States?
- Have you ever been arrested or charged with Family Violence that places a family member in fear of imminent, physical harm, bodily injury, or assault under the Texas Family Code Section 71.004?
- I authorize anyone with pertinent information to release to the Cameron County Constables Office any information they may have, personal or otherwise, and release all parties from all liability for any damage that may result from furnishing same to the Cameron County Constable Pct. 2 Office.
- I understand that the security bypass card is a privilege and I am subject to search at all times while entering the secure area.
- I understand that I am to have the issued pass/ID card **visible** at all times when entering the secured area.
- I am aware that I am to immediately report any arrest to the Constable's office.

- I understand that if suspended for any reason I must immediately notify the Pct. 2 Constables office and surrender the bypass ID card. The applicant may reapply for reinstatement after the disciplinary action has been completed.
- I also understand that this privilege to bypass the security screening area can be suspended by Constable Pct. 2 at any time for **any** violations of the security policy or by disobeying any instructions issued by any member of the security staff.
- I understand that I will pay a \$50.00 nonrefundable yearly fee which will expire on December 31 of every year.

Prohibited Items:

- 1. All Knives
- 2. Finger nail/toe clippers with a file on it
- 3. Scissors
- 4. Kitchen Forks
- 5. Can Openers
- 6. Safety pins
- 7. Wallet Chains and Belts with Metal Studs
- 8. Handcuff Keys (Law Enforcement only)
- 9. Leatherman type multi-tools
- 10. All Mechanic tools
- **11.** Measuring tapes
- **12.** Empty Bullet Casings Type Key Chains
- 13. Tear Gas, Mace, O/C Spray Canisters
- 14. All Aerosol Cans
- **15.** Razor Blades
- 16. All nails and Screws
- 17. Firearms
- 18. Explosive Devices and Live Ammo
- 19. Martial Arts Weapons
- 20. Taser

Before me, the undersigned notary public, on this day personally appeared the affiant, whose identity is well known to me. After I administered the oath, affiant testified as follows:

I, _____, do hereby state upon my oath that the above and foregoing personal information and the qualifications needed to permit me to acquire a pass to bypass the Cameron County Courthouse security process is within my personal knowledge and true and correct.

Affiant	Date		
Sworn to and subscribed before me by March, State of Texas		on the	_ day of
My commission expires:			
Notary Public in and for the State of Texas			
Elected Official/Dept. Head			
Application reviewed and cleared by	Date	9	

Make checks or money order payable to the Cameron County Treasurers Office,

1100 E. Monroe Suite 146 Brownsville, Texas 78520 Attention: Becky Costilla

Note: You can mail the check and the Treasurers office can email you a receipt. Once you get the receipt just bring it along with this form to set up your access card.